When Recorded, Return to: HomeStreet Bank ATTN: CATHIE FROMM	201109130068 Skagit County Auditor		
601 Union Street, Suite 2000 Seattle, WA 98101-2326 ACCOMMODATION RECODANC LAND JITLE OF SKAGIT COUNTY	9/13/2011 Page 1 of 5 12:30		
<i>M-19289</i> Loan No. 444370 MIN# 100272200004443706 FHA Case # 561-9195758-703 LOAN MODIF	5947734 THIS DOCUMENT IS RECORDED AS A COURTESY ONLY. FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INS CO. ASSUMES NO LIABILITY FOR SUFFICIENCY, VALIDITY OR ACCURACY ICATION AGREEMENT		
Grantor: 1) Ulises Morales Ayala	2) Jazmin M. Pedroza		
Grantee: 1) HomeStreet Bank	2)		
Legal Description (abbreviated): Tract 12	2, Kenkirk Place		
Assessor's Tax Parcel ID #: 4336-000-01 Reference Nos. of Documents Released or			

THIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (the "Agreement") is dated as of <u>Htypet</u>, 2011, by and between <u>Ulises Morales Ayala, An unmarried Individual and Jazmin M. Pedroza, An unmarried individual</u> (individually, or if more than one, the "Borrower"), HomeStreet Bank, a Washington state chartered savings bank (including successors or assigns, the "Lender"), and Mortgage Electronic Recordings Systems, Inc., a Delaware corporation and nominee for Lender ("MERS").

## **Recitals**

A. Lender previously made a loan (the "Loan") to Borrower evidenced by that certain Promissory Note dated as of 06/19/2009 in the original principal amount of \$193,019.00 (including any riders or modifications thereto, the "Note").

B. The Note is secured by a Deed of Trust, executed by Borrower as grantor, for the benefit of Lender as beneficiary, recorded on <u>06/26/2009</u> under Recording No. <u>200906260113</u>, in the Official Records of <u>Skagit</u> County, Washington (including any riders or modifications thereto, the "Security Instrument"). The MERS is acting soley as a nominee for Lender and Lender's successor and assigns and is the beneficiary under the Security Instrument. Property described in the Security Instrument is referred to herein as the "Property", described as follows:

TRACT 12, KENKIRK PLACE, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, RECORDED IN VOLUME 11 OF PLATS, PAGE 39, RECORDS OF SKAGIT COUNTY, WASHINGTON. SITUATED IN SKAGIT COUNTY, WASHINGTON.

C. Borrower has defaulted on the Note and Security Instrument. The following amounts are due and owing from Borrower to Lender as of 08/01/2011:

Principal			\$188,192.23
Interest earned but not yet paid ("Delinquent	From:	03/01/11	\$3910.12
Interest")	To:	07/01/11	<b>00171</b> 00
Escrow charges ("Delinquent Escrow")	From: To:	04/01/11 08/01/11	\$2171.03
Attorney fees ("Delinquent Fees")			\$1735.37
TOTAL:			\$196,008.75

## Agreement

In consideration of the mutual promises and covenants set forth in this Agreement, Borrower and Lender agree as follows:

1. <u>Acknowledgment of Default and Borrower's Obligations</u>. The recitals stated above are true and correct. The amounts listed above and any additional amounts that subsequently accrue or are incurred pursuant to the Note and Security Instrument (as each may be modified by this Agreement) are due and owing and not subject to any setoff, deduction, counterclaim, or defense of any kind. Except as expressly modified in this Agreement, the Note and the Security Instrument remain in full force and effect and are valid and binding obligations.

2. <u>Lender's Forbearance</u>. In exchange for (a) Borrower's non-refundable payment of a modification fee totaling <u>\$00</u> to be received by Lender prior to effectiveness of this Agreement; (b) Borrower's payments described below; (c) Borrower's execution of this Agreement, and (d) Borrower's complete performance of each obligation under this Agreement, the Note, and the Security Instrument, Lender agrees not to accelerate the Loan or take further action to foreclose on the Property. Borrower understands and agrees, however, that Lender's forbearance is subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement, the Note, or the Security Instrument. Borrower agrees that a default under this Agreement constitutes a default under the Note and the Security Instrument, and that upon such default, or any other default under the Note or Security Instrument, Lender may exercise any or all of its rights and remedies pursuant to the Note and the Security Instrument, including, without limitation, its rights to accelerate the Loan and foreclose the security interests granted to Lender in the Security Instrument.

3. <u>Payment by Borrower to Reduce Loan Balance</u>. In addition to the other payments required by the terms of this Agreement, and as a condition to effectiveness of this Agreement, Borrower shall pay Lender a one-time payment of \$0.00, which payment shall be applied to the Loan in accordance with the Note and Security Instrument.

4. <u>Delinquencies Capitalized</u>. Commencing on <u>08/01/11</u> the amounts identified in Recital C as Delinquent Interest, Delinquent Escrow, and Delinquent Fees (collectively, the "Delinquent Amount") shall be added to the outstanding principal balance of the Loan and shall begin accruing interest at the applicable interest rate in accordance with the Note, Security Instrument and this Agreement.



9/13/2011 Page 2 of 512:30PM

5. <u>Interest Rate</u>. Subject to the default provisions in the Note, Security Instrument and this Agreement, commencing on the effective date of this Agreement interest shall be charged on the outstanding principal balance of the Loan, including the Delinquent Amount, at the rate of <u>4.875</u>% per year until the outstanding principal amount of the Loan has been paid in full.

6. <u>Payments: Maturity Date</u>. Commencing on <u>09/01/11</u> and continuing on the <u>1st</u> day of each month thereafter, Borrower shall pay Lender \$<u>1037.29</u>, which amount shall constitute the monthly principal and interest then due. Unless accelerated pursuant to the Note, Security Instrument, or this Agreement, the "Maturity Date" of the Note is hereby extended to <u>08/01/41</u>. Borrower agrees that the new payment amount stated in this Section shall not be subject to any payment change limitation stated in the Note.

7. <u>Post-Modification Escrow Payments</u>. For the remaining Loan term, Borrower shall pay into an escrow account maintained by Lender such sums as are necessary to satisfy payment of taxes and/or insurance premiums related to the Property. Borrower shall make escrow payments concurrently with each regular monthly payment of principal and interest as stated in this Agreement. The initial escrow payment amount shall be \$443.98, which amount is subject to change.

8. <u>Release of Claims</u>. Borrower, on behalf of Borrower and Borrower's legal representatives, successors and assigns, hereby releases, waives, acquits and discharges Lender and Lender's legal representatives, parent and affiliated corporations, successors-in-interest, agents, attorneys, assigns, employees, shareholders, officers and directors (collectively, "Releasees"), from and of any and all liabilities, claims, demands, defenses, actions, causes of action and rights of whatsoever kind and nature (collectively, "Claims"), known or unknown, foreseen or unforeseen, which Borrower may now or hereafter have against any Releasee, existing or occurring prior to or as of the execution and delivery of this Agreement, and which in any way, directly or indirectly, relate to, result from or arise out of the Loan or any transactions related thereto, including without limitation, any Claims relating to, resulting from or arising out of the negotiation, making, funding, administration or collection of the Loan and any purported oral agreements or understandings by and between Borrower and any Releasee concerning the Note, the Security Instrument and any amendments, modifications or forbearances of the Note or the Security Instrument.

## Borrower understands and agrees that release set forth above is a full and final release that extinguishes all claims whether known, unknown, foreseen or unforeseen.

9. Interpretation and Modification. This Agreement supersedes and replaces any prior negotiations, agreements or understandings, whether written, oral, or implied, between Borrower and Lender concerning the subject matter of this Agreement. Except as specifically modified by this Agreement, the Note and the Security Instrument remain unchanged and in full force and effect, except to the extent discharged by a bankruptcy proceeding, in which case execution by a discharged debtor is solely as an owner of the Property that secures the Loan and does not establish any personal liability for such debtor. This Agreement modifies the Note and the Security Instrument only as expressly provided herein, and shall not be deemed, interpreted, or construed as a novation, replacement, or substitution of the Note or the Security Instrument, which remain in full force and effect. To the extent of any inconsistency between this Agreement and the Note and the Security Instrument, the provisions of this Agreement shall prevail. Any capitalized term not defined in this Agreement shall have the meaning ascribed in the Note or, if not defined in the Note, in the Security Instrument. This Agreement may only be modified or amended in writing by an agreement executed by Lender.

10. <u>Termination</u>. If Borrower does not make any payment required by this Agreement in full and within fifteen (15) days of the date on which it is due, or Borrower commits any additional default under the Note or the Security Instrument, Lender may, in its sole discretion, terminate this Agreement and declare all amounts owing to Lender to be immediately due and payable in accordance with the Note, Security Instrument, and this Agreement.

11. <u>Severability</u>. If any terms or provisions of this Agreement are interpreted or construed by a court of competent jurisdiction to be void, invalid or unenforceable, such decision shall affect only those provisions so construed or interpreted and shall not affect the remaining provisions of this Agreement.



9/13/2011 Page 3 of 512:30PM

12. <u>Borrower's Understanding</u>. Borrower has read this Agreement in its entirety, has been advised to seek legal counsel regarding the subject matter of this Agreement and has had an opportunity to seek legal counsel. Borrower has voluntarily entered into this Agreement and Lender has not attempted to coerce Borrower in any way. Borrower agrees that no ambiguity in this Agreement shall be construed against Lender.

13. <u>Borrower's Cooperation</u>. If so requested by Lender, Borrower shall execute such documents as Lender may require in its sole discretion to ensure the continued priority of the Security Instrument. Lender may also require subordination agreements from any or all persons or entities with an interest in the Property. If Lender requires any documents or agreements pursuant to this Section 13, receipt by Lender of such documents or agreements shall be a condition to effectiveness of this Agreement.

## ORAL AGREEMENTS OR ORAL COMMITMENTS TO LOAN MONEY, EXTEND CREDIT, OR FORBEAR FROM ENFORCING REPAYMENT OF A DEBT ARE NOT ENFORCEABLE UNDER WASHINGTON LAW.

Executed as of the date first written above.

BORROWER(S):

Morales Avala

HOMESTREET BANK, a Washington State Chartered Savings Bank

By

Name: Armand Charleman Laura Harper Title**As:** Vice President

Jazmin M. Pedroza

MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC., a Delaware corporation and Nominee for Lender

Βv

Name: Armand Charbonneau Caura Harpe Title: Assistant Secretary



4 of

9/13/2011 Page

5 12:30PM

State of <u>Washington</u> County of <u>SKAG 17</u>SS.

On this <u>10</u> day of <u>2011</u> before me the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the State of Washington, duly commissioned and sworn, personally appeared <u>Ulises Morales Ayala</u> and <u>Jazmin M. Pedroza</u> to me known to be the individual(s) described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/she/they signed and sealed the said instrument as his/her/their free and voluntary act and deed, for the uses and purposes therein mentioned.

WITNESS my hand and	witteral scal at	Box the day and year first above w	ritten.
	. OWNISCION	FILEN I	
	NOTAR		GORMAN
	S PUBLIC	Notary Public in and for the St	tate of Washington,
and the second	A	Notary Public in and for the Si residing in <u>LA CONDER</u> Commission expires: <u>14</u>	MARCH LOI 3
a and the second se	WASHING		
State of <u>Washington</u>	"Hummust	*•	
County of <u>King</u> SS.	entre and a second s		<b>W</b>

On this <u>3154</u> day of <u>Current</u>, <u>2011</u>, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the State of Washington, duly commissioned and sworn, personally appeared <u>Ansated Chrone (Chrone)</u>, to me known to be the Assistant Vice President of HomeStreet Bank and Assistant Secretary of Mortgage Electronic Recording Systems, Inc. the entities that executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged the said instrument to be the free and voluntary act and deed of said entities, for the uses and purposes therein mentioned, and on oath stated that she is authorized to execute the said instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal hereto affixed the day and year first above written.

